

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES R. FISHER AND ODYSSEY
RESIDENTIAL HOLDINGS, L.P.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

UNITED STATES AND BRIAN POTASHNIK,

Real Parties in Interest.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN H. CARNEY
ANDREW G. COUNTS
JOHN H. CARNEY
& ASSOCIATES
One Meadows Building
5005 Greenville Avenue
Suite 200
Dallas, TX 76206
(214) 368-8300

PAUL G. CASSELL
Counsel of Record
APPELLATE LEGAL CLINIC
S. J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
332 S. 1400 E., Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 201-8271
cassellp@law.utah.edu
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Deeply and Intractably Divided Over the Proper Stan- dard of Review for Crime Victims’ Petitions Under the Crime Victims’ Rights Act	10
A. Four Courts of Appeals Have Ruled that Crime Victims Receive Ordinary Appellate Review Under the CVRA	12
1. The Second Circuit	13
2. The Ninth Circuit	14
3. The Eleventh Circuit	16
4. The Third Circuit	18
B. Four Courts of Appeals Have Ruled that Crime Victims Receive only Limited Mandamus Review Under the CVRA	18
1. The Tenth Circuit	19
2. The Fifth Circuit	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Sixth Circuit.....	25
4. The D.C. Circuit	26
C. Two Courts of Appeals Have Acknowledged the Competing Positions on the Standard of Review Without Taking a Position	27
D. The Courts of Appeals Are Incapable of Resolving This Conflict on a Frequently Recurring and Important Issue of Law.....	28
E. This Case Presents the Right Opportunity for Resolving the Conflict.....	30
II. The Court Below Erred in Refusing to Give Fisher Ordinary Appellate Review of his CVRA Petition Asserting a Right to Restitution.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Crime Victims' Rights Act Petition, No. 11-1006 (Jan. 10, 2011)	App. 1
Transcript of Sentencing Hearing Before the U.S. District Court for the N.D. of Tex. (Dec. 17, 2010)	App. 5
Judgment in <i>U.S. v. Potashnik</i> (Dec. 23, 2010)....	App. 48

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 17, 2011)	App. 60
Motion and Brief to Set a Hearing Date and Restitution Hearing Pursuant to the Crime Victims’ Rights Act (Oct. 14, 2010)	App. 62
Petition for a Writ of Mandamus Pursuant to the Crime Victims’ Rights Act (Jan. 6, 2011)	App. 92
Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Jan. 21, 2011)	App. 143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bauman v. United States District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	14, 15
<i>Cash v. Barnhart</i> , 3327 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 666 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1886 (2009)	36
<i>In re Acker</i> , 596 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 591 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011)	23, 24, 29
<i>In re Antrobus</i> , 519 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2008)	19, 20, 21, 26, 35
<i>In re Brock</i> , 262 F. App'x 510 (4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Doe</i> , 264 F. App'x 260 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>In re Fisher</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 11-10452, 2011 WL 1744189 (5th Cir. May 9, 2011)	25
<i>In re Kenna</i> , 453 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>In re Local #46 Metallic Lathers Union</i> , 568 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>In re McNulty</i> , 597 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2010)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Mikhel</i> , 453 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>In re Rendon Galvis</i> , 564 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009)	14, 28
<i>In re Siler</i> , 571 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>In re Simons</i> , 567 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>In re Stewart</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-12344, 2011 WL 2023457 (11th Cir. May 25, 2011).....	17
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>In re W.R. Huff Asset Management Co., LLC</i> , 409 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 229 Fed. Appx. 58, 2007 WL 1156999 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>In re Zackey</i> , 2010 WL 3766474 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Kenna v. U.S. District Court for the Central District of California</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Gonzalez</i> , 597 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2010).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 548 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Kones</i> , 77 F.3d 66 (3rd Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 11-3008, 2011 WL 1466365 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 19, 2011)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	25

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3663A	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3771	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651	36
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)	7

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

150 CONG. REC. 7295 (Apr. 22, 2004) (statement of Sen. Feinstein)	11, 36
150 CONG. REC. 7303 (Apr. 22, 2004) (statement of Sen. Kyl)	38
150 CONG. REC. 7304 (Apr. 22, 2004) (statement of Sen. Kyl)	11, 37

OTHER WORKS CITED

David E. Aaronson, <i>New Rights and Remedies: The Federal Crime Victims' Rights Act of 2004</i> , 28 PACE L. REV. 623 (2008)	30
Douglas E. Beloof, <i>Constitutional Implications of Crime Victims as Participants</i> , 88 CORNELL L. REV. 282 (2003)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Douglas E. Beloof, <i>The Third Wave of Crime Victims’ Rights: Standing, Remedy, and Review</i> , 2005 BYU L. REV. 255	35
Paul G. Cassell, <i>Protecting Crime Victims in Federal Appellate Courts: The Need to Broadly Construe the Crime Victims’ Rights Act’s Mandamus Provision</i> , 87 DENV. U.L. REV. 599 (2010).....	20, 35
Paul G. Cassell & Steven Joffe, <i>The Crime Victim’s Expanding Role in a System of Public Prosecution: A Response to the Critics of the Crime Victims’ Rights Act</i> , 105 NW. U.L. REV. COLLOQUY 164 (2011)	22
Hon. Jon Kyl et al., <i>On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act</i> , 9 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 581 (2005).....	10
Danielle Levine, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Rights: Limiting the Victim’s Role in a System of Public Prosecution</i> , 104 NW. U.L. REV. 335 (2010).....	22
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2006).....	36
